



\$~29

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 558/2024**

X

.....Appellant

Through: Mr.Sunil Choudhary, Advocate

versus

STATE (GNCT OF DELHI) & ANR.Respondents

Through: Ms.Kiran Bairwa, APP for State with
WSI Suman, P.S. Ghazipur.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANOOP KUMAR MENDIRATTA

ORDER

%

03.07.2024

CRL.M.A. 18980/2024

Exemption allowed, subject to just exceptions.

Application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.A. 18981/2024

Application under Section 5 of Limitation Act has been preferred on behalf of the appellant for condonation of delay of 100 days in filing the appeal.

For the reasons stated in the application, delay of 100 days in filing the appeal is condoned.

Application is accordingly disposed of.

CRL.A. 558/2024

1. Appeal under Section 374(2) read with Section 383 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 ('Cr.P.C.') has been preferred on behalf of the appellant against the judgment and order on sentence dated 03.10.2023 and 20.12.2023 passed by learned Additional Sessions Judge-04, North-East



District, Karkardooma Courts, New Delhi.

2. Appellant has been convicted vide judgment dated 03.10.2023 and sentenced vide order dated 20.12.2023 to undergo Rigorous Imprisonment (RI) for twelve years and fine of Rs.10,000/- for offence punishable under Section 6 of POCSO Act (in default of payment of fine to undergo RI for 06 months) and RI for twelve years and fine of Rs.10,000/- for offence punishable under Section 376(2) IPC (in default of payment of fine to undergo RI for 06 months) with benefit of Section 428 Cr.P.C.
3. Issue notice. Learned APP for the State appears on advance notice and accepts notice.
4. Admit.

Trial Court Record be summoned in digital format.

List on 11.09.2024.

CRL.M.(BAIL) 1067/2024

1. An application under Section 389 Cr.P.C has been preferred on behalf of the appellant for suspension of sentence and release on bail during pendency of the appeal.
2. Status report / reply be filed before the next date of hearing with an advance copy to the learned counsel for the appellant.
3. Prosecutrix/victim be informed through IO/SHO, P.S. concerned.

Nominal Roll of the appellant be called from the concerned Superintendent Jail.

List on 11.09.2024.

JULY 3, 2024/y.

S/L
ANOOP KUMAR MENDIRATTA, J
T-L