



\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 558/2024 & CRL.M.(BAIL) 1067/2024

X

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Sunil Chaudhary Advocate

versus

STATE (GNCT OF DELHI) & ANR.Respondent

Through: Ms. Shubhi Gupta, APP for State

Ms. Johanvi Worah, Advocate
(DHCLSC) for survivor with SI
Ashish Panwar

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

%

01.09.2025

1. Learned APP for State that Police file could not be traced. The Registry was directed to requisition the physical file from the Trial Court, the same is still awaited.
2. The Registry shall ensure that the file is requisitioned and made available to the Court before the next date of hearing.
3. A copy of this order be also conveyed to the Principal District and Sessions Judge as well as the concerned Trial Court for necessary information and compliance.
4. Renotify on 11.09.2025.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

SEPTEMBER 1, 2025

sn